
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Local Development Framework Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), D'Agorne, Horton, Hudson, 

Merrett, Moore, Simpson-Laing, Waller, R Watson and 
Watt 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 June 2007 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group held on 5 June 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Tuesday 26 June 2007. 
 

4. City of York Council - Strategic Flood Risk Assessment  
(Pages 5 - 106) 
 

This report advises Members on the production of the Strategic 
Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) for York as recommended by 
national planning guidance in Planning Policy Statement 25 
(PPS25) (Development and Flood Risk) and regional planning 

 



 

guidance in the emerging Regional Spatial Strategy (draft for public 
consultation December 2005). The report outlines the requirements 
of PPS25 and the Regional Spatial Strategy (December 2005) and 
the key components of the proposed SFRA, and seeks approval of 
the draft SFRA for publication as part of the Local Development 
Framework evidence base. 
 
[The appendices to Annex A are available to view in the Members’ 
Library, at Guildhall Reception and on the Council’s website at 
www.york.gov.uk] 
 

5. Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study - Evidence Base  
(Pages 107 - 232) 
 

This report seeks approval of the City of York Council - Draft Open 
Space, Sport and Recreation Study, which has been prepared for 
the Council by open space consultants, PMP.  The study will form 
the open space, sport and recreation part of the Evidence Base for 
the Local Development Framework. 
 
[The appendices to Annex A are available to view in the Members’ 
Library, at Guildhall Reception and on the Council’s website at 
www.york.gov.uk] 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Sarah Kingston 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030  

• E-mail – sarah.kingston@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 5 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), ALEXANDER (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR HORTON), D'AGORNE, 
HUDSON, MERRETT, MORLEY (AS SUBSTITUTE 
FOR MOORE), SIMPSON-LAING, R WATSON AND 
WATT 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON, MOORE AND WALLER 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR PIERCE 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (York Northwest Area Action Plan), with regards to educational 
issues, as an employee at York College. 

Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (York Northwest Area Action Plan) as an employee of a rail 
consultancy firm. 

Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (York Northwest Area Action Plan) as she lived in the 
Northwest Area. 

39. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Local Development 
Framework Working Group meeting held on 6 March 
2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

40. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

41. YORK NORTHWEST AREA ACTION PLAN  

Members received a report which set out the progress on the Issues and 
Options stage of the York Northwest Area Action Plan (AAP), outlined the 
consultation responses received on the Scoping Report for the 
Sustainability Appraisal for the AAP and suggested alterations arising from 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



the comments made, and sought their views on the amended document.  
The report was supported by an explanatory presentation from officers. 

The report presented two options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – To proceed with the revised Scoping Report attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report; 

• Option 2 – To request amendments were made to Scoping Report. 

Appendix 2 of the report set out the comments received during the 
consultation on the York Central Scoping Report and officer responses to 
them, and Appendix 3 set out the Local Development Framework’s 
comments on this report at its meeting on 31 July 2006 and associated 
officer responses.  Appendix 4 of the report set out the comments received 
during the consultation on the York Northwest Scoping Report, into which 
the York Central Scoping Report had been incorporated, and officer 
responses to them. 

A tracked changes version of Appendix 1, which indicated the proposed 
revisions, had been circulated to Members for consideration. 

Officers outlined three additional proposed amendments to the Scoping 
Report: 

• To paragraph 2.1.2 to delete the words “draft guidance” from the first 
sentence and amend the date in footnote 2 to “November 2005”; 

• To the wording of the last sentence of paragraph 5.2.36 to read, “Other 
identified ecological interests could include bats, reptiles, black redstart 
and invertebrates”; 

• To paragraph 5.2.73 to reflect that the new building for Manor S
[...]
ng air quality hotspots and avoiding 
creating new ones; 

 (l) To amend the description of properties in 
the section on Council Tax bands; 

 (m) Any further changes resulting from 
detailed comments on indicators 
submitted by Members in writing, where 
baseline information is available. 

Page 3



REASON: (i)-(ii) To ensure the feedback received from all 
stakeholders was taken into account in the 
report produced; 

 (iii) To ensure the methodology used to undertake 
the Sustainability Appraisal is appropriate and 
relates to the circumstances of York Northwest. 

COUNCILLOR A REID 
Chair  
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.45 pm. 

Page 4



  
 

 

  

 

   

 
 

Local Development Framework Working Group 
 

 
27th June 2007 

 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

City of York Council – Strategic Flood Risk Assessment  
 

 Summary 
 

1. This report advises Members on the production of the Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment (SFRA) for York as recommended by national planning guidance 
in Planning Policy Statement 25 (PPS25) (Development and Flood Risk) and 
regional planning guidance in the emerging Regional Spatial Strategy (draft 
for public consultation December 2005). The report outlines the requirements 
of PPS25 and the Regional Spatial Strategy (December 2005) and the key 
components of the proposed SFRA. A draft of the SFRA main report is 
attached as Annex A to this report, the SFRA appendices and associated 
maps are available in the  Members Library, in Guildhall Reception and from 
the author of the report. Members are asked to approve this document for 
publication as part of the Local Development Framework evidence base.  

 

Background 

2. PPS25 sets out the governments policy on planning for flood risk. The 
guidance recommends that a SFRA should be carried out by the local 
planning authority to inform the preparation of its Local Development 
Documents (LDD’s), having regard to catchment-wide flooding issues wh
[...]

16. The proposed SFRA supports the following Corporate Strategy Priorities: 

• improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the City’s 
streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces; 

• improve leadership at all levels to provide clear, consistent direction to 
the organisation; and 

• Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to deliver 
better services for the people who live in York.  

Page 8



  
 

Implications 

17. Implications are as listed below: 

• Financial: There are no Financial implications  
 

• Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications. 

• Equalities: There are no Equalities implications. 

• Legal: There are no Legal implications  

• Crime and Disorder: There are no Crime and Disorder implications. 

• Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications. 

• Property:  There are no property implications. 

• Other: There are no other known implications. 

 
Risk Management 
 

18. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy.  There are no 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 

Recommendations 

19. That Members: 

(i) approve, subject to the recommendations of this working group, the 
proposed Strategic Flood Risk Assessment included as Annex A to this 
report, for publication as part of the Local Development Framework 
evidence base  

 
Reason: So that the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment can be used as part of 
the  Local Development Framework evidence base.  
 
(ii) delegate to the Director of City Strategy in consultation with the 

Executive Member for City Strategy, the making of any other necessary 
changes arising from the recommendation of the LDF Working Group, 
prior to its publication as part of the Local Development Framework 
evidence base. 

 
Reason: So that any recommended changes can be incorporated into the 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment prior to its publication.  
 

Page 9



  
 

Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Of
[...]
albis 

Figure 14f: Flooded Domestic Properties in 2000 – Elvington

Tables

Table 1.1: Environment Agency Flood Risk Standing Advice for England (PPS25) Version 1.0 
– May 2007  (Flood Risk Matrix) ...................................................................................... 14

Table 2.1: PPS25 Flood Zones - The Sequential Test ....................................................... 23

Table 3.1: Relation ship between Flood Hazard and Distance Away from a Flood Defence 

assuming a Defence Breach (HR Wallingford, 2005) ......................................................... 34

Table 3.2: Danger to People – relations hip between Flood Depth and Flood Velocity 

assuming a Defence Breach (HR Walling ford, 2005)........................................................ 35

Page 15



City of York Council Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
Engineering Consultancy Draft Report

5

Table 3.3 York Flood Defences – Standards of protection ................................................. 44

Table 3.4: Ouse Study Reaches (EA Strategy Report) ...................................................... 48

Table 3.5: Table S2 – How will the Ouse Flood Risk Management Strategy affect me? (EA 

Strategy Report) ............................................................................................................. 49

Table 3.6: Current Standards of Service and Defence Provision ........................................ 52

Table 4.1: Flood Risk Vulnerability Classification .............................................................. 61

Table 4.2: Flood Risk Vulnerability and Flood Zone ‘Compatibility’ ..................................... 62

Table 5.1: Exception Test Sustainability Considerations .................................................... 90

Table 5.1: Exception Test Sustainability Considerations .................................................... 92

Table 5.3: Application of the Sequential Test ........................................................
[...]
 and pumping stations.

• Sewage transmission infrastructure and pumping stations.
• Sand and gravel workings.

• Docks, marinas and wharves.
• Navigation facilities.

• MOD defence installations.

• Ship building, repairing and dismantling, dockside fish processing and 
refrigeration and compatible activities requiring a waterside location.

• Water-based recreation (excluding sleeping accommodation).

• Lifeguard and coastguard stations.
• Amenity open space, nature conservation and biodiversity, outdoor sports and 

recreation and essential facilities such as changing rooms.

• Essential ancillary sleeping or residential accommodation for staff required by 
uses in this category, subject to a specific warning and evacuation plan.

Notes:
1) This classification is based partly on Defra/Environment Agency research on Flood Risks to People 

(FD2321/TR2) and also on the need of some uses to keep functioning during flooding.

2) Buildings that combine a mixture of uses should be placed into the higher of the relevant classes of flood risk 
sensitivity. Developments that allow uses to be distributed over the site may fall within several classes of flood 

risk sensitivity.

3) The impact of a flood on the particular uses identified w ithin this flood risk vulnerability classification will vary 
within each vulnerability class. Therefore, the flood risk management infrastructure and other risk mitigation 

measures needed to ensure the development is safe may differ between uses within a particular vulnerability 
classification.

Page 23



City of York Council Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
Engineering Consultancy Draft Report

13

Table 4.2: Flood Risk Vulnerability and Flood Zone ‘Compatibility’

Flood Risk 
Vulnerability
Classification

Essential

Infrastructure

Water

Compatible

Highly

Vulnerable

More

Vulnerable

Less

Vulnerable

Zone 1 � � � � �

Zone 2 � �
Exception

Test
required

� �

Zone 3a(i)
(100-year
protection)

Exception
Test

required
� � 

Exce
[...]
catchment areas.

2.13.3 Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, new planning legislation has also 
been proposed for regional guidance. Therefore, the Regional Spatial Strategy for 

Yorkshire and the Humber to 2016, based on the Selective Review of RPG12
(December 2004), will feed into the new document called the Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS). 

2.13.4 The Yorkshire and Humber Assembly have now produced the Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS) – The Yorkshire and Humber Plan, Draft for Public Consultation 

(December 2005) the comments received from this consultation will then inform the 
final RSS which is expected to be adopted in late 2007. 

2.13.5 Policy ENV1 ‘Floods and Flood Risk’  which is included in the RSS Consultation 
Draft (December 2005) states that the purpose of the policy is to inform development 
on the basis of strategic flood risk assessments and ensure flood management

reflects regional spatial and economic priorities, as well as environmental objectives, 
thereby helping to maintain of the major conurbations and valuable communities 
alike.

2.13.6 The weight of undertaking a SFRA is therefore expected to increase under the new 
RSS policy.  It is therefore very important for City of York Council to undertake a 

SFRA, so that we have complied with current regional policy, and with the new more 
stringent guidance that is expected to come into force. 

Yorkshire and the Humber Regional Sustainable Development Framework

2.13.7 The Regional Sustainable Development Framework (RSDF) is the region’s
strategy for sustainable development and seeks to ensure that sustainable

development is an integral part of policy and decision making at regional, sub-
regional and local levels throughout the Yorkshire and Humber region.

2.13.8 The RSDF has 15 aims and these have been used to develop a sustainability 
appraisal process. This is a tool to make sure that sustainability, and in particular this 
region’s vision for sustainability, is embedde
[...]
ral classes of flood 
risk sensitivity.

3) The impact of a flood on the particular uses identified within this flood risk vulnerability c lassification will vary 
within each vulnerability class. Therefore, the flood risk management infrastructure and other risk mitigation 
measures needed to ensure the development is safe may differ between uses within a particular vulnerability 

classification.

Page 72



City of York Council Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
Engineering Consultancy Draft Report

62

Table 4.2: Flood Risk Vulnerability and Flood Zone ‘Compatibility’

Flood Risk 
Vulnerability
Classification

Essential

Infrastructure

Water

Compatible

Highly

Vulnerable

More

Vulnerable

Less

Vulnerable

Zone 1 � � � � �

Zone 2 � �
Exception

Test

required

� �

Zone 3a(i)
(100-year

protection)

Exception
Test

required

� � 
Exception

Test

required

� 

Zone 3a(ii)
(50 to 100-

year
protection)

Exception
Test

required
� � 

Exception
Test

required

Exception
Test

required 

Zone 3a(iii)

(less than 
50-year

protection)

Exception

Test
required

� � 

Exception

Test

required
#

Exception

Test

required
#

F
lo

o
d

 Z
o

n
e

Zone
3b‘Functional
Floodplain’

Exception
Test

required
� � � �

Key

� Development is appropriate is appropriate

� Development should not be permitted Development should not be permitted
#

Redevelopment only – not applicable to new build

Page 73



City of York Council Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
Engineering Consultancy Draft Report

63

4.1.5 Forward Planning (FP) Policy Recommendations have been prepared for
development within the following flood risk zones:

� FP Policy Recommendation: Flood Zone 1 - (little or no risk)

� FP Policy Recommendation: Flood Zone 2 - (low to medium risk)

� FP Policy Recommendation: Flood Zone 3a(i) – (Non-functional floodplain 
at high risk of flooding, with 1 in 100-year standard of flood defence)

� FP Policy Recommendation: Flood Zone 3a(ii) - (Non-functional floodplain 

at hi
[...]
Sport and Recreation Study – Evidence Base 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Member’s approval of the City of York 
Council - Draft Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study (attached as Annex A 
to this LDF Working Group Report – Appendices to the City of York Council - 
Draft Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study are located in the Members 
Library), which has been prepared for the Council by open space consultants, 
PMP.  The study will form the open space, sport and recreation part of the 
Evidence Base for the Local Development Framework. 

Background 

2. PPG17 (Planning For Open Space, Sport and Recreation) requires local 
authorities to undertake a robust assessment of the existing and future needs 
of their communities for open space, sports and recreational facilities.  The 
Guidance requires local authorities to undertake audits of existing open space, 
sports and recreational facilities and states that audits should consider both the 
quantitative and qualitative elements of such facilities. 

 
3. The intention of carrying out the assessments is to allow local authorities to 

identify specific needs and quantitative or qualitative deficits or surpluses of 
open space, sports and recreational facilities in their area. The assessments 
should form a starting point for establishing an effective strategy for open 
space, sport and recreation at a local level. The report only covers outdoor 
recreation facilities, not indoor built facilities. A typology of the open spaces is 
included in Annex B to this Report. 

 
4. In view of the importance of carrying out an assessment of open space, 

consultants PMP were commissioned to carry out an Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Study for York, in line with the requirements of PPG17.  The Study 
as a whole will form an important part of the evidence base for the LDF, 
feeding into the Core Strategy and Allocations DPDs and the Area Action 
Plans for York North West and the City  Centre.      

 
5
[...]
lic consultation exercises, focussing on 
a number of target audiences, at various stages in the Assessment. These are 
summarised below: 

 

• questionnaires sent to a sample of 5,000 residents across the City; 

• questionnaires to Parish Councils; 

• school pupil IT based questionnaire survey; 

• consultation with Council officers; 

• consultation with interest groups / external agencies, sports clubs /    
outdoor leisure providers, adjacent local authorities; 

• workshops with local interest groups; 

• advertising via local media; 

• drop in sessions / exhibitions at Parliament Street, and Tescos 
Askham Bar & Clifton Moor; 

• officer attendance and  / or displays at Ward Committee meetings; 

• response text messaging service; 

• e-mail response service. 
 

17. The above consultation methods have helped ensure that a significant 
proportion of residents and interest groups / organisations across the City have 
been involved in the consultation process. This has enabled PMP to clearly 
identify the local need for open space. 

 

Options  

18. Members have two options relating to the Open Space, Sport and Recreation 
Study: 

 
Option 1: To approve the Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study, attached 
as Annex A, for publication as part of the Local Development Framework 
evidence base; 

Page 112



 
Option 2: To seek amendments to the Open Space, Sport and Recreation 
Study through recommendations of the LDF Working Group, or request further 
work from PMP.  

 

 
 
 
Analysis 

 
19. The Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study forms an important part of the 

evidence base for the LDF.  It will be the primary evidence used to guide the 
policy issues regarding open space provision in the City.  Given the 
significance of this Study it is important that it is approved as part of the 
evidence base to support the progress of the Local Development Framework, 
both at the Core Strategy Issues and Options 2 stage and also within 
subsequent detailed policy documents. 

 
20. Delaying the approval of the Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study could 

delay the Core Strategy Issues and Options 2 consultation, which is due to 
take place during July and August.  Consequently, there would be a significant 
risk that this would delay further stages of the LDF, since the Core Strategy will 
provide the overall planning policy framework to inform the other Development 
Plan Documents.  

 
21. Members are therefore asked to approve Phase one of the Open Space, Sport 

and Recreation Study, as part of the evidence base for the Local Development 
Framework. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

22. The option outlined above accords with the following Corporate Strategy 
Priorities: 

• Improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the city’s 
streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces; 

• Improve the health and lifestyles of people who live in York, in particular 
among groups whose levels of health are the poorest. 

 Implications 

23. The following implications have been assessed. 

• Financial – None. 

• Human Resources (HR) – None. 

• Equalities - None      

Page 113



• Legal - None 

• Crime and Disorder - None       

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Property - None 

• Other 

 

Risk Management 
 

24. There are no identified risks in this proposal 
 

 Recommendations 

25.  That Members: 

(i) approve, subject to the recommendations of this Working Group, the 
proposed Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study, included as Annex 
A to this report, for publication as part of the Local Development 
Framework evidence base.  

Reason: So that the Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study can be 
used as part of the Local Development Framework evidence base.  

(ii) delegate to the Director of City Strategy, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for City Strategy, the making of any other necessary 
changes arising from the recommendation of the LDF Working Group, 
prior to its publication as part of the Local Development Framework 
evidence base. 

Reason: So that any recommended changes can be incorporated into 
the Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 114



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chief Officer’s name  

Damon Copperthwaite 
Assistant Director of City Development and 
Transport 
(01904) 551448 
Report Approved √ Date 18/6/07 

Author’s name  

John Roberts 
Assistant Development Officer 
City Development  
(01904) 551464 
 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

None. 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A): City of York Council – Draft Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study 
(Main Report) 
 
Annex B): Typology of open space: 

  

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



LDF
City of York

June 2007

Open Space,
Sport and
Recreation Study
Main report

Local
Development
Framework

E
v
id

e
n
c
e

B
a
se

Page 117



Contents

Section 1 – Introduction and Background    1 

Section 2 – Undertaking the Study     5 

Section 3 – Strategic Context      19 

Section 4 – Parks and Gardens      29 

Section 5 – Natural and Semi Natural Provision    40 

Section 6 – Amenity Green Space     50 

Section 7 – Provision for Children      59 

Section 8 – Provision for Teenagers     70 

Section 9 – Outdoor Sports Facilities     79 

Section 10 – Allotments       89 

Section 11 - Cemeteries and Churchyards and Green Corridors 98 

Section 12 – The Way Forward      104 

Appendices
(Available in the Member’s Library) 

Appendix A – Benefits of Open Space 

Appendix B – Household Survey Cover Letter and Questionnaire 

Appendix C – Workshops 

Appendix D – Site Assessment Scores 

Appendix E – Site Assessment Matrix 

Appendix F – Quantity Standards 

Appendix G – Quality Standards 

Appendix 
[...]
ata/ views 

local objectives 

voluntarily managed 

informal recreation 

City of York Council -  Draft Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study 6

Page 127



SECTION 2 – UNDERTAKING THE STUDY 

Natural and 
Semi-Natural
Greenspaces

Includes publicly accessible woodlands, urban 
forestry, scrub, grasslands (e.g. downlands, 
commons, meadows), wetlands and wastelands.

wildlife conservation, 

biodiversity

environmental education and 
awareness.

Amenity
Greenspace

Most commonly but not exclusively found in 
housing areas. Includes informal recreation green 
spaces and village greens.

informal activities close to 
home or work 

children’s play 

enhancement of the 
appearance of residential or 
other areas 

Provision for 
Children

Areas designed primarily for play and social 
interaction involving children below aged 12. 
While it is recognised that a wide variety of 
opportunities for children exist (including play 
schemes and open spaces not specifically 
designed for this purpose), as per PPG17, this 
typology considers only those spaces specifically 
designed as equipped play facilities.

Children’s play 

Provision for 
young people 

Areas designed primarily for play and social 
interaction involving young people aged 12 and 
above. While it is recognised that a wide variety 
of opportunities for young people exist (including 
youth clubs and open spaces not specifically 
designed for this purpose, as per PPG17, this 
typology considers only those spaces specifically 
designed for use by young people eg: 

teenage shelters 

skateboard Parks 

BMX tracks

Multi Use Games Areas. 

activities or meeting places for 
young people 

Outdoor
Sports
Facilities

Natural or artificial surfaces either publicly or 
privately owned used for sport and recreation. 
Includes school playing fields. These include: 

outdoor sports pitches 

tennis and bowls 

golf courses 

athletics

playing fields (including school playing fields) 

water sports.

facilities for form
[...]
ass pitches, bowling greens, tennis courts and golf courses 

Allotments Public or private open spaces dedicated to growing produce and 
gardening 

Cemeteries 
and 
churchyards 

Open and closed burial grounds and cemeteries 

 
 

Page 231



Page 232

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 City of York Council - Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
	Annex A

	5 Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study - Evidence Base
	Annex A
	Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 27 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HORTON, HUDSON, MERRETT, MOORE, 
SIMPSON-LAING, WALLER, WATT AND MORLEY 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS R WATSON 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Waller declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 (minute 45 
refers) City of York Council – Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, as a 
member of the Regional Flood Defence Committee. 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal interest in the same agenda 
item as she lives in one of the flood zones identified. 
Councillor Moore declared a personal interest in the same agenda item as 
a resident of one of the flood zones identified.   
 

6. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED : That the minutes of the meeting of the Local 

Development Framework Group held on 5 June 2007 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

 
7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were two registrations to speak under the 
councils public participation scheme. 
Mr Crawshaw spoke on Agenda Item 4, City of York Council – Strategic 
Flood Risk Assessment , as a resident of Kings Staith. He commended the 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, and spoke of the obligations of 
Yorkshire Water, the map of dwellings not including flats above properties, 
and general issues relating to flood levels, exception tests and comments 
from the Environment Agency. 
 
Cllr Kettlestring from Osbaldwick Parish Council spoke regarding the same 
agenda item. He spoke of issues relating to the Murton and Hull Road area 
of the city, and Osbaldwick Beck.     
 
 

8. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - STRATEGIC FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT  

 



Members considered a report which advised them of the production of the 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) for York as recommended by 
national planning guidance in Planning Policy Statement 25 
(PPS25)(Development and Flood Risk) and regional planning guidance in 
the emerging Regional Spatial Strategy (draft for public consultation 
December 2005).  
 
Members received a presentation which covered the following areas: 

• Purpose of the SFRA 

• Policy Background 

• SFRA Assessment Content 

• Flood Risk Zones 

• Flood Risk Vulnerability and Flood Zone Compatibility 

• Sequential tests and exception tests 
 
A draft of the SFRA was attached to the report and discussed at the 
meeting by Members. 
 
The following amendments were agreed: 

• Paragraph 1.1.4 be amended to reflect recent events 

• An index to be added to the table 3.1 

• That percentage probability of flooding be used as  a measure 

• 3.8.7.7 should refer to Landing Lane 

• “Where practicable” be deleted from paragraph 4.1.35 

• Table 4.2 be amended to include Greenfield and brownfield sites 

• Paragraph 2.1.3 be amended to reflect the comments made by Cllr 
Kettlestring 

• Paragraph 3.1.7  be moved to follow on from tables 3.1.4 & 3.1.5 

• Wording of paragraph 3.2.7 be amended 

• Amend wording of paragraph b) table 5.1 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the proposed Strategic Flood Risk Assessment included as Annex 
A to this report be approved, subject to amendment to incorporate the 
comments of Members as detailed above, for publication as part of the 
Local Development Framework evidence base  
 
Reason: So that the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment can be used as part 
of the  Local Development Framework evidence base.  
 
(ii) That it be delegated to the Director of City Strategy in consultation with 
the Executive Member for City Strategy, the making of any other necessary 
changes arising from the recommendation of the LDF Working Group, prior 
to its publication as part of the Local Development Framework evidence 
base. 
 
Reason: So that any recommended changes can be incorporated into the 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment prior to its publication.  
 

9. OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION STUDY - EVIDENCE BASE  

 



Members considered a report which sought their approval of the City of 
York Council – Draft Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study. This had 
been prepared by consultants PMP and the study will form the open 
space, sport and recreation part of the Evidence Base for the Local 
Development Framework.  
 
Members received a presentation from the consultants PMP which covered 
the following areas: 
 

• Introduction and background 

• Methodology 

• Steps 1 – 3 relating to identifying local need, auditing and local 
provision standards 

• Details of the study 

• Types of open space, sport and recreation provision 

• Key findings relating to parks and gardens, natural and semi-natural 
open space, amenity green space, provision for children and young 
people, outdoor sports facilities, allotments  

• Summary of findings 
 
Members discussed the possible effect on the Events Protocol for Parks 
and Open Spaces, the measure of walking time used to facilities, the 
cleanliness and quality of parks, community use of facilities e.g. schools, 
and the availability of non-council facilities. 
 
RESOLVED :   
 

(i) That the proposed Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study, 
included as Annex A to this report be approved, for publication 
as part of the Local Development Framework evidence base, 
subject to consideration of the issues raised above.  

 
Reason: So that the Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study can be 
used as part of the Local Development Framework evidence base.  
 

(ii) That it be delegated to the Director of City Strategy, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for City Strategy, for the 
making of any other necessary changes arising from the 
recommendation of the LDF Working Group, prior to its 
publication as part of the Local Development Framework 
evidence base. 

 
Reason: So that any recommended changes can be incorporated into the 
Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study. 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID 
Chair  
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.40 pm. 
 


